BZA Case #21-05

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
July 6, 2021

TITLE:

Telecommunications facilities, subject to the requirements of § 164139.1.

REQUEST:

Special Exception Case 21-05
An application by Whitney Adderholdt, and Allen M. Smith of Conewago
Contractors Inc the property owner, requesting approval of a special
exception to operate a “Telecommunications facilities, subject to the
requirements of § 164-139.1.” use, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Article
XII: Planned Industrial Zone, Section 164-66.1A. to be located at 1221
Independence Way, in Westminster, Maryland.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
LOCATION:
1221 Independence Way, Westminster, Maryland (SDAT# 07-431594),
located 1,000 feet northeast of the Magna Way and Independence Way
intersection.
ZONE:

P-I Planned Industrial Zone

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT:
Whitney Adderholdt
OWNER:
Allen M. Smith
ENGINEER:
None
ATTORNEY:
None
STAFF:

Andrew R. Gray, Comprehensive Planner
Mark A. Depo, Director of Community Planning and Development

ATTACHMENTS:
1. November 3, 2015 meeting summary
2. Case No. 15-01 Board Decision
3. Special Exception Application
4. Applicant Prehearing Statement
5. SDAT real property search information
6. Public Comment
7. Proposed Antenna and Ground Equipment Plan

STAFF REPORT
Article XXII of the City Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) requires the City of Westminster
Board of Zoning Appeals (Board) to hear and decide special exceptions as such exceptions are
authorized by the Zoning Ordinance. The Board is hereby empowered to add the specific
provisions that it may deem necessary to protect adjacent properties, the general neighborhood
and the residents and workers therein, including provisions such as special setbacks, landscaping,
parking, lighting restrictions, limited business hours and other restrictions. The Board may also
specify a time limit for the implementation of a special exception. [Zoning Ordinance Section 164171.A.]
I. BACKGROUND
On November 3, 2015, the Board heard Case No. 15-01 for approval of a special exception to
install a telecommunications facility including a 150-foot tall monopole within a 50-foot by
50-foot fenced compound at 1231 Independence Way, Westminster, pursuant to Article XX,
Special Provisions, Section 164-139.1, Telecommunications Facilities, of the City Code. The
Board subsequently voted unanimously to approve the application with the condition of a
landscape buffer with a mature height of eight feet for the entire perimeter of the chain link
fencing. The November 3, 2015 meeting summary and the Board Decision is attached as
Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2 respectively.
Please be advised that according to the photograph below, the 50 by 50-foot compound does
not have a landscape buffer with a mature height of eight feet for the entire perimeter of the
chain link fencing. The Board should discuss this with the applicant.
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On May 5, 2021, the Applicant submitted a Special Exception application to the Board for a
“Telecommunications facilities, subject to the requirements of § 164-139.1.” use, pursuant
to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-66.1A., at 1221 Independence Way (SDAT# 07-431594),
hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. The special exception application is attached as
attachment 3.
II. PROPERTY INFORMATION
The Property is zoned P-I Planned Industrial. The Maryland State Department of Assessments
and Taxation (SDAT) records indicate the Property is owned by Conewago Contractors Inc.
The Property entrance is located 900 feet north of the Magna Way and Independence Way
intersection.

= Site

REQUIRED NOTICE
On June 11, 2021 the application was posted on the City’s website. On June 11, 2021, a copy
of the agenda, was posted on the City website. On June 13, 2021, a Notice of Hearing
appeared in the Carroll County Times. On June 14, 2021, a Notice of Hearing was sent via
certified mail to the subject adjoining property owners and property owner. On June 20,
2021, a second Notice of Hearing appeared in the Carroll County Times. On June 21, 2021,
the Pre-Hearing Statement was posted to the City’s website. On June 22, 2021, the Property
was posted with a Zoning Notice sign. These notices were provided to meet the notification
requirements set forth in Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166 and the Maryland Open Meeting
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Act. As of the date of this staff report, the City has not received a written request for BZA
inspection of the Property, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166.E.
III. SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANALYSIS AND COMMENTS
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-66.1A., “Telecommunications facilities, subject to
the requirements of § 164-139.1.” is a special exception use in the P-I Planned Industrial Zone.
The Applicant is requesting to add a 35 square feet (5’ x 7’) and 7 feet in height
telecommunications ground equipment building/cabinet and to add 6 antennas (135 feet in
height), 12 remote radios (135 feet in height), 1 surge protector, and 1 coax at 135 feet onto
the existing 150 feet telecommunication monopole. The existing monopole is not proposed
to increase in height.
Special Exception Criteria
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-169, Criteria for determination, “In the exercise of
its responsibilities under this chapter, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as
well as the neighborhood, shall consider all testimony and data submitted and shall hear any
person desiring to speak for or against the appeal or petition.”
A. In making its determination, the Board may consider whether the appeal or petition
would adversely affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare,
would result in dangerous traffic conditions or would jeopardize the lives or property of
people living in the neighborhood.
B. In deciding such matters, the Board may consider the following factors, together with
other relevant factors:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned.
The orderly growth of a community.
Traffic conditions and facilities.
The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes.
The conservation of property values.
The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon the
use of surrounding property values.
(7) The most appropriate use of land and structure.
(8) Prior decisions of the courts regarding such matters.
(9) The purpose of the regulations as set forth in this chapter.
(10) The type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be held,
such as schools, places of worship and the like.
(11) Facilities for sewers, water, schools, transportation and other services and the
ability of the City to supply such services.
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(12) Limitations of fire-fighting equipment and the means of access for fire, police and
health services.
(13) The preservation of cultural and historical landmarks.
(14) Traffic conditions, including facilities for pedestrians, such as sidewalks, safety
zones, parking facilities available and the safe access of cars to highways or roads.
(15) The contribution, if any, that such proposed use, building or addition would make
toward the deterioration of areas and neighborhoods.
Conditions for Grant of Special Exceptions
Pursuant to Section 164-161A.(2), the Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered “to hear and
decide special exceptions as such exceptions are authorized by this chapter.” Pursuant to
Section 164-170A., “The Board may grant a special exception when it finds from a
preponderance of the evidence of record that:”
(1) The proposed use does not adversely affect the general plan for the physical development
of the district, as may be embodied in this chapter and in any Master Plan or portion
thereof adopted by the Commission.
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The applicant
should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this provision of
the Ordinance.
The 2009 Comprehensive Plan sets goals including:
•

Goal F6 to: “Encourage the provision of state-of-the-art technology and
communication facilities to deliver effective and innovative solutions that meet
business, resident, and government needs.”

(2) The proposed use at the selected location will not:
(a) Adversely affect the health and safety of residents or workers in the area;
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The
applicant should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this
provision of the Ordinance.
The applicant should discuss any noise pollution that may be associated with the new
equipment building/cabinet related to the health and safety of residents or workers
in the area with this particular use at this particular location.
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(b) Overburden existing public services, including water, sanitary sewer, public roads,
storm drainage and other public improvements; or
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The
applicant should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this
provision of the Ordinance.
In addition, the Applicant should address whether any water and sewer will be needed
for the expansion of the telecommunications equipment.
(c) Be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general
neighborhood or change the character of the general neighborhood in which the use
is proposed, considering the service required, at the time of the application, the
population, density, character and number of similar uses; and
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The
applicant should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this
provision of the Ordinance.
The special exception use is proposed on Property in the P-I Planned Industrial Zone.
For the purposes of the special exception review, the neighborhood would consist of
the immediately surrounding properties. These properties are zoned as the following:
North:
South:
East:
West:

P-I Planned Industrial Zone
P-I Planned Industrial Zone and I-R Restricted Industrial Zone
I-R Restricted Industrial Zone
P-I Planned Industrial Zone

(3) The standards set forth for each particular use for which a special exception may be
granted have been met.
The proposal must comply with Zoning Ordinance Section 164-139.1
[Telecommunications facilities] as follows:
A. Requirements. Telecommunications facilities shall meet the following requirements:
(1) An antenna and a related unmanned equipment building or cabinet may be
installed on privately owned land on a rooftop of buildings which are at least 30
feet in height. A telecommunications facility antenna must not be mounted on
the facade of any building designed or used as a one-family residential dwelling.
An unmanned equipment building or cabinet may be located on the roof of a
building, provided that it and all other roof structures do not occupy more than
25% of the roof area. N/A
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(2) Telecommunications antennas may be attached to a freestanding monopole on
privately owned land. A freestanding monopole, including antenna structure for
a telecommunications facility, is permitted up to 199 feet in height with a
setback as provided in Subsection A(10) hereof.
(3) An unmanned equipment building or cabinet included as part of a
telecommunications facility on privately owned land must not exceed 560 square
feet and 12 feet in height. Any such equipment building or cabinet must be so
located as to conform to the applicable setback standards of the zone in which
the property is classified.
(4) All antennas shall be located and designed, including materials, color and
texture, so as to minimize visual impact on surrounding properties and as seen
from the public streets.
(5) No signs are permitted in connection with any telecommunications facility.
(6) No lights or other illumination devices are permitted on any monopole or
antenna unless required by the Federal Communications Commission, the
Federal Aviation Administration or the City. Any security lighting must be
downshielded to prevent light pollution on adjoining properties.
(7) All monopoles erected as part of a telecommunications facility must maintain or
accommodate at least three telecommunications carriers; provided, however,
that a monopole or other support structure designed or engineered to
accommodate fewer than three telecommunications carriers may be approved
by the Board as provided in § 164-139.1.B(8).
(8) No more than one monopole is permitted on a lot or parcel of land, and no two
monopoles may be located within 1,000 feet of each other.
(9) Every freestanding monopole or support structure, and any unmanned
equipment building or cabinet associated with a telecommunications facility
must be removed at the cost of the owner of the facility when the
telecommunications facility is no longer in use by any telecommunications
carriers.
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(10) A monopole, tower or other support structure must be located at a distance of
1/2 foot from the property line of adjacent nonresidentially zoned property for
every foot of height of the monopole or other support structure. Such
structures must be located a distance of one foot from the property line of
adjacent residentially zoned property for every foot of height of such structure.
B. Telecommunications facilities may be permitted upon a finding by the Board, in
addition to the findings required in Article XXII of this chapter, that:
(1) The application complies with all of the standards contained in § 164-139.1A.
(2) The location selected is necessary for the public convenience and service.
(3) The location selected is not in an area in which there is an over concentration of
freestanding monopoles, towers or similar structures.
(4) The location selected for a monopole is more than 300 feet from either the
nearest boundary of an historic district or more than 300 feet from the nearest
boundary of the environmental setting of an historic resource that is not within
an historic district.
(5) The location selected for a monopole is suitable for the collocation of at least
three telecommunications antennas and related unmanned cabinets or
equipment buildings, and the facility is designed to accommodate at least three
antennas. The holder of a special exception may not refuse to permit the
collocation of two additional antennas and related equipment buildings or
cabinets unless collocation is technically impractical because of engineering and
because it will interfere with existing service. The refusal to allow such
collocation without just cause may result in revocation of the special exception.
(6) The Board must further find that any monopole, tower, support structure,
equipment building or cabinet is located in conformity to the applicable setback
standards of the zone and those provided in § 164-139.1A(10).
(7) The Board must find that the addition of an equipment building or cabinet
proposed to be located on the roof of a building, in combination with all other
roof structures, does not create the appearance of an additional story and does
not increase the roof coverage by more than an additional 10%. The Board must
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also find that the structure minimizes visual impact on surrounding properties
and as seen from the public street.
(8) The Board must also find that a freestanding monopole or other support
structure is proposed to hold no fewer than three telecommunications carriers.
The Board may approve a monopole or other support structure with fewer than
three telecommunications carriers if the applicant establishes that existing
telecommunications facilities serving the same service area have no additional
capacity to include the applicant's antenna or the applicant establishes that
collocation on an existing monopole is technically impractical and that
engineering criteria establish the need for the requested facility; and the
approval of the application will not result in an over concentration of similar
facilities in the surrounding area.
(9) The Board must find that the operation of the proposed telecommunications
facility will not interfere with public safety telecommunicators. Any application
for a special exception shall be accompanied by an intermodulation study which
provides a technical evaluation of all proposed transmissions and indicates all
potential interference problems. Prior to the introduction of any new service,
the owner/operator shall provide the City at least 10 calendar days' notice in
advance of such service and allow the City to monitor interference levels during
the testing process.
(10) An applicant for a special exception for a telecommunications facility shall
provide with the application a report from a qualified and licensed professional
engineer which describes the tower, monopole or support structure height and
design, including cross sections and elevations; documents the height above
grade for all potential mounting positions for collocated antennas and the
minimum separation distances between antennas; describes the capacity of
the tower or monopole, including the number and type of antennas that can
be accommodated; documents what steps the applicant will take to avoid
interference with established public safety telecommunications; includes an
engineer's stamp and registration number; and includes other information
necessary to evaluate the request.
(11) Prior to granting any requested special exception for a telecommunications
facility, the Board may require a visual analysis demonstration for any
proposed monopole, tower or support structure.
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(12) After notice and hearing, the Board may revoke the special exception for any
telecommunications facility which has not been in use for 12 consecutive
months, and the owner of the facility shall remove it at the owner's cost within
90 days after revocation of the special exception by the Board.
Additional Zoning Ordinance Regulations:
Parking Requirements:
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-171B., the proposal must meet the City’s
parking requirements contained in Article XVI.
There is no specific requirement for parking, however, the Board should determine how
many off-street parking spaces may be required for maintenance.
Signage Requirements:
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-121D. On-Premises business signs “Signs for
special exception uses shall be in accordance with the pertinent provisions of this article
and approved by the Board of Appeals upon the granting of a special exception. Such signs
may be freestanding or attached to a building but shall not exceed 32 square feet in size,
except as to signs provided by § 164-120C. Lighting for such signs shall not cause glare
onto neighboring residential properties or uses and shall be approved upon consideration
of the character of the neighborhood in which the special exemption is located...”
No signage is allowed pursuant to Section 164-139.1A.(5).
Distance Requirements:
Any uses of buildings subject to compliance with this section shall be located at least 100
feet from any other lot in a residential zone or in any other zone which contains a
dwelling, school, place of worship or institution for human care.
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The applicant
should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this provision of
the Ordinance.
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V.

CONCLUSION AND ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION

Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-170B., “The applicant for a special exception shall have
the burden of proof, which shall include the burden of going forward with the evidence and the
burden of persuasion on all questions of fact which are to be determined by the Board.”
Zoning Administration recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals carefully review the Special
Exception request and provide a finding of fact to either approve, approve with conditions, or
disapprove the Applicants request.
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CITY OF WESTMINSTER
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MEETING SUMMARY
November 3, 2015, at 6 PM
City Hall, 1838 Emerald Hill Lane

A meeting of the City of Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals was held at City Hall, located at
1838 Emerald Hill Lane in Westminster, Maryland 21157, on November 3, 2015, at 6 PM.
Chair Ed Cramer, Vice Chair Laura Matyas, Board Member Larry Berent, Board Attorney Eric
Blitz of Web & Wolf, LLC, Mr. Al Betz of Al Betz & Associates, Inc., and City staff Bill Mackey
were present. Mr. Adam Rosenblatt, Mr. Ryan Dear, Mr. Marc Marzullo, Mr. Paul Dugan and
Mr. Albert White were present.
Board Member Berent moved to approve the minutes from the meeting on September 8, 2015.
Vice Chair Matyas seconded. The motion passed unanimously. Vice Chair Matyas moved to
approve the minutes from the closed meeting on September 8, 2015. Board Member Berent
seconded. The motion passed unanimously.
At the meeting, the Board conducted a public hearing on Case No. 15-01, an application by
Cellco Partnership (Verizon Wireless) of 9000 Junction Drive, Annapolis Junction, Maryland
20701 for approval of a special exception to install a telecommunications facility including a
150-foot tall monopole within a 50-foot by 50-foot fenced compound at 1231 Independence
Way, Westminster, pursuant to Article XX, Special Provisions, Section 164-139.1,
Telecommunications Facilities, of the City Code.
At 6:01 PM, Chair Cramer called the meeting to order and opened the public hearing. The Chair
stated the purpose of the hearing and summarized Case No. 15-01 by reading the official public
notice. The Chair swore in parties who would be testifying. Mr. Mackey summarized the staff
memo, dated October 26, 2015. Discussion ensued and exhibits were entered into the record.

At the opening of the public hearing, notice requirements were discussed. Since the subject
property had been subdivided after the original application was filed and the application had
been revised to reflect the subdivision, the question of notice was examined. The Chair and
Board Members all agreed notice had been given, and the public hearing would proceed.
The applicant’s representatives, Mr. Adam Rosenblatt, Mr. Ryan Dear, Mr. Marc Marzullo and
Mr. Paul Dugan testified and answered questions. The distance requirement under § 164-140
was discussed by the Board, City staff and the applicant. The Chair and Board Members all
agreed that the requirement did not apply to this application, since the proposed application
did not include a building, as defined under § 164-3 of the City Code. Upon inquiry by City staff,
Mr. Marc Marzullo clarified the proposed limits of disturbance would be 11,995 square feet.
At 8:26 PM, Chair Cramer closed the public testimony portion of the meeting and opened the
Board deliberations portion. Discussion ensued. Board Members raised the issue of screening
and landscaping, fall zone of the structure if it were to fail, the surrounding views by immediate
neighboring properties, and the addition of perimeter landscape screening along the fencing.
Following the discussion, Board Member Berent moved to approve the application with the
condition of a landscape buffer with a mature height of eight feet for the entire perimeter of
the chain link fencing. Vice Chair Matyas seconded. The motion passed unanimously.
The Board adjourned at 8:37 PM.
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*
IN THE MATTER OF:

*

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Applicant: Cellco Partnership
(d/b/a Verizon Wireless)
Property: Lot SB-Independence Way
Westminster, MD 21157

*

CITY OF WESTMINSTER, MD

*
Case No. 15-01

*
Application for Special Exception

*

*

*

*

*

*
*

*

*

*

*

*

*

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF WESTMINSTER GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO THE
ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND

WHEREAS, Application No. 15-0 l was duly filed with the Board of Zoning Appeals of
the City of Westminster, Maryland (the "Board of Appeals" or the "Board") on January 30, 2015,
by Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless (the "Applicant"), lessee of the property located at
Lot 5B Independence Way (street address pending), Westminster, Maryland 21157 (hereinafter
referred to as the "Property"), for a special exception pursuant to § 164-66. l, 164- l 70A and
§164-139.l of the Zoning Ordinance of City of Westminster, Maryland (the "Zoning
Ordinance") for a telecommunications facility in the PI-Planned Industrial Zone; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant's request for a special exception was made to allow the
construction of a l 50'monopole within a 50' by 50' fenced compound and associated support
structures; and
WHEREAS, after due notice, a public hearing was held by the Board of Appeals on
November 3, 2015, in Town Hall, City of Westminster, Maryland, to consider Application No.
15-01. At the conclusion of the November 3, 2015 hearing, the record was closed; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing the Applicant made a presentation with respect to
Application No. 15-0 l and all those who desired to be heard were heard and their testimony
recorded; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED and ORDERED by the Board of
Zoning Appeals of Westminster, Maryland, in response to Application No. 15-01, that a special
exception to allow the construction of a 150' high monopole telecommunications facility and
associated structures on the Property is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following condition

set forth below:
1. Applicant shall install and maintain a landscaping buffer to reach a mature height of at
least eight feet around the perimeter of the proposed chain link fence that will surround the
proposed monopole and equipment platform and within the Applicant's leased premises, except
for the area on the western side where the road and gate are present.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Appeals that this decision is based upon
the following findings:

Procedural Findings:

I. The Application for special exception (Exhibit 1) was originally filed on January 30, 2015.
At the time the property subject to the request was a 15 .48 acre lot with an address of 1231
Independence Way and was owned by Conewago Contractors, Inc.
2. A hearing was scheduled for April 28, 2015. On April 16, 2015 the Applicant requested a
postponement of the hearing so it could pursue the relocation of the proposed monopole to
accommodate third party concerns. On April 17, 2015 the Chair granted the postponement.
3. Subsequent to the postponed April 28th hearing and prior to the November 3, 2015 hearing,
the property identified as 1231 Independence Way was subdivided by the owner, Conewago
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Contractors, Inc. into two lots (See Exhibit 12). The northern portion of the property is
identified as a Lot 4B (consisting of 5.958 acres) and the southern portion is identified as Lot
5B (consisting of 9.529 acres). The Application was accepted as amended to apply only to
Lot 5B, which is located along Independence Way (a public street) but for which a street
address has yet to be assigned. Lot 4B was transferred to a third party and retains the street
address of 1231 Independence Way. Except for explicit references to Lot 4B or a specific
portion of the original property not located on Lot 5B, the Board finds that the references to
1231 Independence Way in many (if not most) of the exhibits shall be construed to refer to
the subject Property, Lot 5B.
4. In anticipation of the November 3, 2015 hearing, the Property was posted with a sign notice
of hearing on October 16, 2015, notice was published in the Carroll County Times newspaper
on October 121h and October 27, 2015, and certified letters were mailed to adjacent property
owners on October 5, 2015. All of the aforementioned notices made reference to 1231
Independence Way as the property address.
5.

The Board finds that the identification of the Property as Lot SB-Independence Way,
notwithstanding the absence of an assigned street address, is sufficient to describe the
Property subject to the special exception request.

6. The Board finds that the inclusion of the address 1231 Independence Way in the notices of
hearing, despite Lot 4B retaining that specific street address, was sufficient to give notice as
required under § 164-166. Anyone receiving or reading the notices could identify the Property
using the old address, based upon a review of the application. The use of the 123 l
Independence Way street address and the fact that it applied technically only to Lot 4B
would not, at the time of the notices, have been easily discoverable by the public. The
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Property was sufficiently identified for the purpose of giving notice as to the proposed
special exception use, location, and most importantly, the date and time of the hearing (at
which the details of the subject Property could have been clearly identified).
7. The Board of Appeals takes notice of the Zoning Map of Westminster and that map is hereby
adopted and incorporated by reference as a part of the record and these findings.
8. No persons testified or offered evidence at the hearing against the special exception request.
Other than the Application for a special exception and a pre-hearing statement submitted by
the Applicant, no other pre-hearing submissions were accepted into the record.
Substantive Findings:

9. The Applicant is the lessee of a 100' by 100' area, located in the southeast corner of the
Property. The Applicant has the consent of the owner, Conewago Contractors, Inc. to seek
the special exception.
10. The Property is a bounded on the north by Lot 4B, upon which there is an existing industrial
building and use (a thermal battery manufacturer). To the immediate west of the Property is
Independence Way, a 60' public right of way. To the immediate south of the Property is
undeveloped property owned by the Industrial Development Authority of Carroll County,
Inc. To the immediate east of the Property where the proposed monopole will be located is
the Carroll County Department of Social Services. As shown on Sheet Z-2 of Exhibit 12, to
the east of the proposed monopole, beginning just outside the property line, the land slopes
downward at a rate of approximately 15 feet in height over a distance of 40 to 45 feet.
11. The Property is located in the PI-Planned Industrial Zone of the City of Westminster.
12. The Property is currently undeveloped.
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13. The Applicant proposes to construct a 150' high monopole within a 50' by 50' fenced
compound on the leased premises of the Property. The proposed fence is to be an 8' high
chain linked fence with barbed wire extending from the top and an access gate on the western
side of the fenced enclosure. Within the fenced area, the Applicant proposes to construct a
cable bridge with two GPS antennas and a 10' by 16' support platform with a canopy, which
will reach a height of 11 '7", containing support equipment (a generator, battery, and Charles
cabinet). The Applicant proposes to construct a gravel access road l O' wide from
Independence Way on the western border of the Property to the fenced compound (at the
gate) with a parking spot/turnaround location. The proposed area of disturbance is 11,995
square feet.
14. The monopole is to be located at: Grid N: 707380.708; Grid E: 1313910.676; Latitude
39°36'32.175"; Longitude -76°59'39.847". The proposed monopole would be located 113'6"
from the shared property line with the Carroll County Department of Social Services to the
east and 90' from the shared property line with the Industrial Development Authority of
Carroll County, Inc. to the south (a side yard). The proposed monopole would be located
478.7' from the western property line (the front yard) and 630.5' from the northern property
(a side yard).
15. The neighborhood is typified by a cluster of structures serving light industrial uses from Old
Bachman's Valley Road to the south to Pleasant Valley Road to the north, within the PIPlanned Development Zone. The airport and associated development, along with business
park development exists to the west. The Property is roughly in the center of this pattern of
development.
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16. Pursuant to § 164-66.1, a telecommunication facility is a special exception use in the PIPlanned Industrial Zone. A telecommunications facility is defined in § l 64-3A as:
A facility, excluding a satellite television dish antenna, established for the purpose
of providing wireless voice, data, and image transmission within a designated
area. Telecommunications facilities must not be staffed. Telecommunications
facilities consist of one or more antennas attached to a support structure and
related equipment. Antennas are limited to the following types and dimensions:
omnidirectional (whip) antennas not exceeding 15 feet in height and three inches
in diameter; directional or panel antennas not exceeding eight feet in height and
two feet in width. An antenna may be mounted to a building, a building rooftop or
a freestanding monopole in accordance with § 164. 139. I. Equipment may be
located within a building, an equipment cabinet or an equipment room within a
building."
17. The Applicant's proposal meets the definition of a telecommunications facility, as it is
established for the purpose of wireless, voice, data and image transmission within a
designated area, will not be staffed, and will consist of one or more conforming antenna
attached to the monopole.
18. To qualify for a special exception for a telecommunications facility, the Applicant must
prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the proposed use meets the requirements for
all special exceptions in § 164-170 and the specific requirements for telecommunications
facilities in §164-139. l of the zoning ordinance.
19. §164- l 70A requires a finding that:
"I.The proposed use does not adversely affect the general plan for the physical
development of the district, as may be embodied in this chapter and in any Master
Plan or portion thereof adopted by the Commission;
2. The proposed use at the location selected will not:
(a) Adversely affect the health and safety ofresidents or workers in the area;
(b) Overburden existing public services, including water, sanitary sewer,
public roads, storm drainage and other public improvements; or
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(b) Be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the
general neighborhood or change the character of the general neighborhood in
which the use is proposed, considering the service required, at the time of the
application, the population, density, character and number of similar uses; and
3. The standards set forth for each particular use for which a special exception
may be granted have been met."
§I64-170A.
20. Pursuant to § 164-65, the purpose of the P-1 Planned Industrial Zone is " ... to provide a
parklike setting for a community of industries wishing to mutually maintain aesthetically
pleasing appearances and operations having no nuisance factors as a means of protecting
investments within the zone and reducing the impact of industrial uses on surrounding
zones." There was no evidence that the proposed telecommunications facility will create a
nuisance. There was substantial evidence that the communications services (importantly, the
coverage area of those services) are necessary and desirable to support the investments
within the zone. Letters of support for the special exception from the adjacent property owner
to the north (Advanced Thermal Batteries, Inc.) and the property owner to the south
(Industrial Development Authority of Carroll County) were offered into evidence (Exhibits 9
and l 0). In addition, Albert White of Advanced Thermal Batteries, Inc. testified that he was
present to confirm the location of the proposed telecommunications facility and appeared
satisfied with the plans. One goal of the 2009 Comprehensive Plan (F6) is to "[e]ncourage
the provision of state-of-the-art technology and communication facilities to deliver effective
and innovative solutions that meet business, resident and government needs." The Applicant
provided photo simulations (using a balloon locator) of the proposed monopole (See Exhibit
13) which were helpful to demonstrating the aesthetic impact. The proposed monopole, while
being viewable from multiple properties, is neither more aesthetically pleasing or displeasing
than those uses typical of the neighborhood and within the PI-Planned Industrial Zone and is
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compatible with surrounding land uses. Therefore, the Board finds that the Applicant's
proposed telecommunications facility will not adversely affect the general plan for the
physical development of the PI-Planned Industrial District.
21. The Board evaluated issues relating to the impact of the proposed telecommunications
facility on the health and safety of the residents or workers in the area, including that the
proposed telecommunications facility will be located near the Carroll County Regional
Airport, its proximity to schools, residences and a local day care center, the proximity to the
Department of Social Services on an adjacent property, and electromagnetic field effects. The
facility will include a generator that will not create significant noise, as it is rated to run at 65
decibels. The engineer testified that at this level, the generator will be heard no farther than
approximately 21 feet away, which keeps that noise within the boundaries of the Property. A
NEPA Environmental Assessment was conducted by Dynamic Environmental Associates,
Inc., finding that no NEPA issues were identified as a result of the work to construct the
telecommunications facility and that no further assessment was recommended (See Exhibit
6).

22. The Applicant provided a "Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" (See Exhibit 5)
from the Federal Aviation Administration, identifying that agency's finding that they
conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. 44718 and Title 14 of the
Code of Federal Regulations of the proposed monopole. The Federal Aviation
Administration found that the monopole does not exceed obstruction standards and would not
be a hazard to proximity to airport. The Board accepts this finding of no hazard.
23. The proposed telecommunications facility will be approximately .84 miles from the closest
school (North Carroll H.S.) and 1.4 miles from Hope Chapel and therefore presents no risk of
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hazard to local schools. There is a Celebree Learning Center (daycare) northeast of the
Property, across Tech Court (See Exhibit 8), that is a sufficient distance from the proposed
monopole such that it will not impose any hazards to that daycare facility. The testimony was
that, as shown on Exhibit 8, there were no residences within a 114 mile of the proposed
telecommunications facility. The facility will be closed to public access with a protective
barb-wire fence.
24. The proposed monopole will be 113.6' from the property line adjoining the Department of
Social Services (to the immediate east of the Property). There was a concern raise that at
155' in height, the proposed monopole could potentially strike the DSS building were it to
fall in its direction. There was testimony that this was a very unlikely circumstance because
of the general infrequency of such an occurrence and because the safety grounding prevents
the entire monopole from falling in any direction. The monopole will be designed according
to the IBC code, including the TIA 222G Code for telecommunications towers. It is typical
for the monopole to be built of three pieces, with slip joints overlapping from 5 to 6' in
distance. The foundation will be approximately 30' into the ground. The testimony of the
engineer Marc A. Mezzulo, P.E. (accepted by the Board as an expert) was that the more
likely result is a monopole breaking off in the middle, which would have it land well short of
the property line and not impact the DSS building.
25. There was testimony by Paul Dugan, P.E., (accepted by the Board as an expert) that there
would be no adverse effects of electromagnetic interference or harm to others and that the
level of electromagnetic effect is 1,000 times less than that required by the F.C.C. standard.
The level of electromagnetic effect on adjacent properties would be less than those produced
by fluorescent lights. In addition, the monopole was moved from its originally proposed
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location to the southeast corner of the Property, to reduce the potential for any interference to
the thermal battery operations of Advanced Thennal Batteries, Inc. to the north. (See Exhibit
9). The evidence was that there would be no significant electromagnetic interference or effect
on the operations and equipment of Advanced Thermal Batteries, Inc.
26. Therefore, incorporating by reference findings 21 through 25, as well as finding 48, the
Board finds that the proposed telecommunications facility will not adversely impact the
health and safety of the residents or workers in the area.
27. There was no evidence that the proposed telecommunication facility would overburden
existing public services, including water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and
other public improvements and the Board finds that it would not. The Director's staff report
identified no concerns, noting that subsequent stormwater management review will be
required as the limit of disturbance will be 11,995 square feet (exceeding the 5,000 square
feet threshold), which will be reviewed by the Planning & Zoning Commission during site
plan review. This will ensure that the relevant infrastructure will not be overburdened.
Access to the Property will be from Independence Way. Because the telecommunications
facility will not be regularly staffed, but instead visited at a rate of one to two times a month,
there will be no significant traffic or other burden to the roads in the neighborhood.
28. The Board finds that there was no evidence that the proposed telecommunication facility
would be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general
neighborhood. The evidence demonstrated that the proposed telecommunication facility will
expand cell phone and data coverage in the area where such coverage is currently
substandard, which will facilitate the use and development of adjacent and neighborhood
properties. The Board finds that the proposed telecommunication facility is consistent with
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the neighborhood and the industrial development pattern in the PI-Planned Industrial Zone
and will not change the character of the general neighborhood, considering the service
required, at the time of the application, the population, density, character and number of
similar uses.
29. In addition to the general requirements applicable to all special exceptions, to qualify for a
special exception for a telecommunications facility the Applicant must prove, by a
preponderance of the evidence, that the proposed use meets the specific requirements for
telecommunications facilities in § 164-139 .I of the zoning ordinance. Each requirement will
be separately set forth herein, followed by the Board's finding.
30. §164-139.lA(l) provides:
( l) An antenna and a related unmanned equipment building or cabinet may be
installed on privately owned land on a rooftop of buildings which are at least 30
feet in height. A telecommunications facility antenna must not be mounted on the
facade of any building designed or used as a one-family residential dwelling. An
unmanned equipment building or cabinet may be located on the roof of a building,
provided that it and all other roof structures do not occupy more than 25% of the
roof area.
The Board finds the antenna and related unmanned facilities are not proposed for location on
a building and thus the requirement of (I) above is satisfied or otherwise inapplicable.
31. §164-139.1A(2) provides:
(2) Telecommunications antennas may be attached to a freestanding monopole on
privately owned land. A freestanding monopole, including antenna structure for a
telecommunications facility, is permitted up to 199 feet in height with a setback as
provided in Subsection A( 10) hereof.
The Board finds that the free standing monopole is proposed to be 150' in height, meeting
the requirement that it be no higher than 199 feet in height and that it will be situated on
private land. The Board adopts and incorporates herein finding 39 with respect to the setback
requirements of A( I0), which are satisfied.
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32. §164-139.IA(3) provides:
(3) An unmanned equipment building or cabinet included as part of a
telecommunications facility on privately owned land must not exceed 560 square
feet and 12 feet in height. Any such equipment building or cabinet must be so
located as to conform to the applicable setback standards of the zone in which the
property is classified.
The Board finds that the proposed telecommunication facility will include an unmanned
structure. Because it does not have a roof, it does not meet the definition of a building under
the zoning ordinance. (See § l 64-3A, "Building"). The structure will have cabinets that will
be in a IO'x 16'enclosure (160 square feet), thus meeting the 560 square feet requirement.
The structure will be 11 '7" high and thus will not exceed 12' in height. The structures will be
situated on private land. The Board adopts and incorporates herein finding 39 with respect to
the setback requirements of A(IO), which are satisfied. The setbacks required by the PlPlanned Industrial Zone are found in § 164-69, which refers to §§ 164-55 (for buildings), 16457 (for landscaping) and 164-58 (for special exceptions). As noted earlier, the support
structures are not buildings under the zoning ordinance. The landscaping requirements of
§ 164-57 only apply when the Property is adjacent to residential districts or the development
is next to an external right of way. Section 164-58 applies to all special exceptions except
those listed in § 164-54, and telecommunications facilities subject to the requirements of
§ 164.139. I are included in that list in § 164-54H. Therefore, there are no setback
requirements applicable to a telecommunications facility in a Pl-Planned Industrial Zone that
are in addition to, or otherwise alter, those required in § 164.139.1.
33. §164-I39.IA(4) provides:
(4) All antennas shall be located and designed, including materials, color and
texture, so as to minimize visual impact on surrounding properties and as seen
from the public streets.
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The Applicant submitted detailed of diagrams of the antennas (See Exhibit 12) and a series of
photographs simulating the appearance of the monopole and attached antennas (See Exhibit
13). The Board finds that the antennas are located and designed in a manner to minimize, to
the extent possible, the visual impact on surrounding properties and as seen from the public
streets. There was no evidence of negative visual impacts over and above those inherently
associated with the special exception use of a 150' monopole and antennas. Condition 1,
requiring a landscaping buffer, will help minimize the visual impact of the support structures
located on the ground.
34. § l64-I39.1A(5) provides:
(5) No signs are permitted in connection with any telecommunications facility.
The Board finds that no signs are proposed in connection with, or on, the telecommunications
facility, thus the requirement of (5) above is satisfied or otherwise inapplicable.
35. §164-139.1A(6) provides:
(6) No lights or other illumination devices are permitted on any monopole or
antenna unless required by the Federal Communications Commission, the Federal
Aviation Administration or the City. Any security lighting must be downshielded
to prevent light pollution on adjoining properties.
The Board finds that no lights or illumination devices are proposed in connection with, or on,
the telecommunications facility, thus the requirement of (6) above is satisfied or otherwise
inapplicable. The Board finds that the Federal Aviation Administration did not require
marking and lighting for aviation safety in its June 1, 2015 Determination of No Hazard to
Air Navigation (see Exhibit 5). The Director did not identify any required lighting on behalf
of the City of Westminster.
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36. § 164-13 9 .1 A(7) provides:
(7) All monopoles erected as part of a telecommunications facility must maintain
or accommodate at least three telecommunications carriers; provided, however,
that a monopole or other support structure designed or engineered to
accommodate fewer than three telecommunications carriers may be approved by
the Board as provided in§ 164-139.1.8(8).
The Board finds that the proposed telecommunication facility, including the monopole, is
designed to accommodate at least three telecommunications carriers. The Applicant's
proposal is designed to initially install the required equipment for Verizon, but at least two
other carriers can be added.
37. §164-139.1A(8) provides:
(8) No more than one monopole is permitted on a lot or parcel of land, and no two
monopoles may be located within 1,000 feet of each other.
The Board finds that no other monopole exists or is proposed on the Property and that the
there are no other monopoles within 1,000 feet of the monopole proposed by the Applicant.
38. §164-I39.1A(9) provides:
(9) Every freestanding monopole or support structure, and any unmanned
equipment building or cabinet associated with a telecommunications facility must
be removed at the cost of the owner of the facility when the telecommunications
facility is no longer in use by any telecommunications carriers.
The Board finds that the Applicant acknowledged the requirement of § 164-139 .1 A(9) and
affirmed that if the proposed telecommunication facility is no longer in use by any
telecommunications carrier, it must be removed from the Property.
39. §164-139.lA(lO) provides:
( l 0) A monopole, tower or other support structure must be located at a distance of
1/2 foot from the property line of adjacent nonresidentially zoned property for
every foot of height of the monopole or other support structure. Such structures
must be located a distance of one foot from the property line of adjacent
residentially zoned property for every foot of height of such structure.
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The Board finds that the proposed monopole and support structures will exist on a Property
that is surrounded by properties in the Pl-Planned Industrial District except on its eastern
boundary, which is adjacent to properties that are in the IR-Restricted Industrial Zone.
Therefore, all adjacent properties are in nonresidentially zoned districts so the setback
required in subsection l O is the Yz foot for every foot of the height of the monopole. The
proposed monopole being 150' high, the setback required from all the properties is 75 feet.
The closest property line to the monopole is the southern property line, which is 90' from the
proposed monopole. Therefore, the Board finds the setback requirement of subsection ( I 0)
has been met.
40. § 164-139.1 B( 1) provides:
(I) The application complies with all of the standards contained in §164-139A.1.

The Board finds that this requirement has been met and the Board adopts and incorporates by
reference findings 30 through 39.
41. § 164-139. l B(2) provides:
(2) The location selected is necessary for the public convenience and service.
The evidence was that the area to be served by the proposed telecommunications facility
(shown on Exhibit 15 with its half mile and one mile scope of service) is currently
underserved, with weak signals that may cause dropped calls and because 40 service requires
higher level of signals, insufficient data service. The proposed facility (identified on Exhibit
3 as Littleton Pike) is within Verizon' s 'areas of need', which are areas identified by
Verizon's engineers as currently providing substandard service. Exhibit 16 demonstrated the
impact of elevations and showed weak signal strength in the areas to be served by the
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proposed telecommunications facility and how they would be resolved by the proposed
facility. Board finds that the location is necessary for the public convenience and service.
42. § 164-139.1 B(3) provides:
(3) The location selected is not in an area in which there is an over concentration
of freestanding monopoles, towers or similar structures.
The Board finds that no other monopole exists or is proposed on the Property and that the
there are no other monopoles within 1,000 feet of the monopole proposed by the Applicant.
No other monopoles, towers or similar structures were identified in the neighborhood or area
of the proposed telecommunications facility.
43. §164-139.IB(4) provides:
(4) The location selected for a monopole is more than 300 feet from either the
nearest boundary of an historic district or more than 300 feet from the nearest
boundary of the environmental setting of an historic resource that is not within an
historic district.
The Board finds that the proposed monopole exists is more than 300 feet from the boundary
of any historic district (see Zoning Map). No historic resources within 300 feet were
identified (See Exhibit 7).
44. §164-139.IB(S) provides:
(5) The location selected for a monopole is suitable for the collocation of at least
three telecommunications antennas and related unmanned cabinets or equipment
buildings, and the facility is designed to accommodate at least three antennas. The
holder of a special exception may not refuse to permit the collocation of two
additional antennas and related equipment buildings or cabinets unless collocation
is technically impractical because of engineering and because it will interfere with
existing service. The refusal to allow such collocation without just cause may
result in revocation of the special exception.

The Board finds that the telecommunications facility has been designed to be suitable for the
collocation of at least three telecommunications antennas and related unmanned cabinets or
equipment.
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45. §164-139.18(6) provides:
(6) The Board must further find that any monopole, tower, support structure,
equipment building or cabinet is located in conformity to the applicable setback
standards of the zone and those provided in §164-139.lA(lO).
The Board finds that setback standards of the zone and those provided in §164-139.lA(lO)
have been met as the monopole will be farther than 75' from any property line and the Board
hereby adopts and incorporates herein findings 32 and 39.
46. § 164-139.18(7) provides:
(7) The Board must find that the addition of an equipment building or cabinet
proposed to be located on the roof of a building, in combination with all other
roof structures, does not create the appearance of an additional story and does not
increase the roof coverage by more than an additional 10%. The Board must also
find that the structure minimizes visual impact on surrounding properties and as
seen from the public street.
The Board finds that the telecommunications facility is not proposed on a building. The
structure minimizes visual impact on surrounding properties and as seen from the public
street and the condition of landscaping will assist with that visual minimization (with respect
to the ground-based structures). The Board adopts and incorporates herein finding 33.
47. § 164-139. l 8(8) provides:
(8) The Board must also find that a freestanding monopole or other support
structure is proposed to hold no fewer than three telecommunications carriers. The
Board may approve a monopole or other support structure with fewer than three
telecommunications carriers if the applicant establishes that existing
telecommunications facilities serving the same service area have no additional
capacity to include the applicant's antenna or the applicant establishes that
collocation on an existing monopole is technically impractical and that
engineering criteria establish the need for the requested facility; and the approval
of the application will not result in an over concentration of similar facilities in
the surrounding area.
The Board finds that monopole is designed to support up to three telecommunications
facility, though only the Applicant's service is proposed at this time. The Board finds that no
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other existing telecommunications facilities exist which would provide the necessary service
to be provided in the same service area by the Applicant's proposed telecommunications
facility (See Exhibit 15). The approval of the Applicant's proposed monopole will not lead to
an over concentration of similar facilities in the surrounding area.
48. § 164-139.1 B(9) provides:
(9) The Board must find that the operation of the proposed telecommunications
facility will not interfere with public safety telecommunicators. Any application
for a special exception shall be accompanied by an intermodulation study which
provides a technical evaluation of all proposed transmissions and indicates all
potential interference problems. Prior to the introduction of any new service, the
owner/operator shall provide the City at least 10 calendar days' notice in advance
of such service and allow the City to monitor interference levels during the testing
process.
The Applicant provided an intermodulation study (See Exhibit 17) conducted by Paul E.
Dugan to address potential interference problems. The Board accepted Mr. Dugan, a
professional engineer, as an expert. Mr. Dugan testified at the hearing. The Board finds that
the study and Mr. Dugan's testimony demonstrates that the proposed telecommunications
facility will not cause interference with the City of Westminster's public communications
system mobile receivers. The Board finds that future collocations of service providers will
also result in no expectation of interference. The Applicant remains bound to give notice 10
calendar days in advance of service as required by§ 164-139.1 B(9).
49. § 164-139. I B( I 0) provides:
(10) An applicant for a special exception for a telecommunications facility shall
provide with the application a report from a qualified and licensed professional
engineer which describes the tower, monopole or support structure height and
design, including cross sections and elevations; documents the height above grade
for all potential mounting positions for collocated antennas and the minimum
separation distances between antennas; describes the capacity of the tower or
monopole, including the number and type of antennas that can be accommodated;
documents what steps the applicant will take to avoid interference with
established public safety telecommunications; includes an engineer's stamp and
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registration number; and includes other information necessary to evaluate the
request.
The Applicant provided schematic diagrams (See Exhibit 12) that describes the monopole,
and technical descriptions of the support structures required by § 164-139.1 B(l 0) and along
with the intermodulation study, the Board finds that the Applicant has met the requirement of
§ 164-139.1 B( I 0).
50. §164-139.18(11) provides:
( 11) Prior to granting any requested special exception for a telecommunications
facility, the Board may require a visual analysis demonstration for any proposed
monopole, tower or support structure.
The Applicant provided a visual analysis demonstration for the proposed monopole (See
Exhibit 13), showing the simulated visual appearance of the monopole from eight different
locations within the area.
51. §164-139.1B(l2) provides:
( 12) After notice and hearing, the Board may revoke the special exception for any
telecommunications facility which has not been in use for 12 consecutive months,
and the owner of the facility shall remove it at the owner's cost within 90 days
after revocation of the special exception by the Board.
The Board finds that the Applicant acknowledged the requirement of §l64-I39.1B(12) and
affirmed that if the proposed telecommunication facility is no longer in use by any
telecommunications carrier, it must be removed from the Property.
52. Therefore, based upon the above findings, the Board finds that the Applicant has met its
burden of proof and is entitled to an approval of its application for a special exception.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

(Certification on following page)
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AS CERTIFIED by the Chairman's signature below, the Board of Zoning Appeals has
adopted this Resolution and Order after the public hearing held on November 3, 2015. After said
public hearing, the Board voted in favor of granting the special exception, by a vote of 3 votes in
the affirmative and no votes against. The Board has unanimously adopted the findings herein and
approved the passage of this Resolution and Order granting the Applicant's special exception
request, this

;;t. :::>ttlday of November, 2015.

This Resolution and Order shall become effective

upon its passage.

Board of Zoning Appeals,
City of Westminster, Maryland

r, Chairman
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Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)
SCHEDULE A-3 TO SLA
REDACTED PRIME AGREEMENT
[Attached Hereafter]

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Lessee Site ID: DCWDC00366A
Lessor Site ID: SRLITTLE (Littleton Pike)

Before the
Board of Zoning Appeals
For Westminster,
BZA Case No 21-05
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Pre-Hearing Statement

Rod Hollowell, Authorized Agent Representing Dish Wireless, hereby files this PreHearing Statement, and in support thereof states as follows:
Dish Wireless proposes to install (6) antennas, (12) remote radio heads, (1) surge
protector and (1) coax at the heigh of 135’ on the existing telecommunications structure
located at 1221 Independence Way, Westminster MD.
This installation will also require a 5x7 leased area for the Dish Wireless ground
equipment.
*PLEASE NOTE: No increase in the existing structure height OR expansion of existing
compound will be required for this installation.
No presentation required per applicant.

6/7/2021

SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w4)
Search Result for CARROLL COUNTY
View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier:

District - 07 Account Number - 431594
Owner Information
CONEWAGO CONTRACTORS INC
Use:
Principal Residence:
PO BOX 688
Deed Reference:
610 EDGEGROVE RD
HANOVER PA 17331-0688
Location & Structure Information
INDEPENDENCE WAY
Legal Description:
WESTMINSTER 0-0000

Owner Name:
Mailing Address:

Premises Address:

Map:
0113

Grid:
0010

Parcel:
4858

Neighborhood:
70000.07

Subdivision:
0000

Section:

Block:

Lot:
5A

COMMERCIAL
NO
/06105/ 00250

LT 5A - 9.529 ACS
INDEPENDENCE WAY 54-9
WESTMR TECHNOLOGY PK AMD

Assessment Year:
2021

Plat No:
Plat Ref:

0054/ 0009

Town: WESTMINSTER
Primary Structure Built
2020
Stories

Basement

Above Grade Living Area
80,000 SF
Type
SHELL INDUSTRIAL

Finished Basement Area

Exterior
/

Quality
C2

Full/Half Bath

Property Land Area
9.5290 AC
Garage

County Use

Last Notice of Major Improvements

Value Information
Base Value

Land:
Improvements
Total:
Preferential Land:

Value
As of
01/01/2021
1,182,100
1,706,800
2,888,900
0

682,500
2,645,400
3,327,900
0

Phase-in Assessments
As of
07/01/2020

As of
07/01/2021

3,327,900

2,888,900

Transfer Information
Seller: CONEWAGO CONTRACTORS INC

Date: 02/03/2010

Price: $0

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER

Deed1: /06105/ 00250

Deed2:

Seller:

Date:

Price:

Type:

Deed1:

Deed2:

Seller:

Date:

Price:

Type:

Deed1:

Partial Exempt Assessments:
County:
State:
Municipal:

Class
000
000
000

Deed2:
Exemption Information
07/01/2020
0.00
0.00
0.00|0.00

07/01/2021

0.00|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application

1.
2.
3.
4.

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Date:

This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.
Click here for a glossary of terms.
Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier.
The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in the accuracy of these records, the Department makes
no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=07&SearchType=ACCT&District=07&AccountNumber=431594
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Andrew Gray
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Sunderland, Paige
Friday, June 18, 2021 11:00 AM
Andrew Gray
Sue Chambers
Special Exception Case 21-05

Importance:

High

CAUTION: This email originated from outside The City of Westminster. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Hi Andrew
The IDA received the certified mail with notice of the public hearing scheduled on July 6 for
“telecommunications facilities” at 1221 Independence Way. While the City will hold this hearing to discuss
approving such as use, I wanted to make you aware that there are developer covenants at the Tech Park that
specifically prohibit any use that is a special exception in the City Code – without the approval of the
Landowner’s Association.
1.

“ . . . but expressly excluding any use for which a special exception is required under the
Westminster Municipal Code as the same may be hereafter from time to time amended, unless
such special exception be finally granted and such use be approved in writing by Developer as
provided in Section II.3 below. The Developer reserves the right, however, further to limit or
restrict the use of a particular Site or Sites under the provisions noted throughout these
Covenants.”

You or the applicant will need to contact Sue Chambers, landowner of Strouse Corporation and IDA Chair to
discuss this proposed use in more detail. She is copied on this email.
Thank you.
Paige Sunderland

www.carrollbiz.org
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Please note that e‐mail and any attachments sent to and from this address may be subject to the Maryland Public
Information Act and unless otherwise privileged, must be disclosed to third parties.
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